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= Survey results are based on national samples. For further details on sample designs, see
Methodology section and our international survey methods database.

= Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns show 100%,
because they are based on unrounded numbers.

= Not all questions included in the International Science Survey 2019-2020 are presented in
this topline. Omitted questions have either been previously released or will be released in
future reports.
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Q1. Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way

things are going in (survey public) today?

Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Refused Total
Australia 44 51 5 100
Brazil 23 74 3 100
Canada 53 42 4 100
Czech Republic 62 34 4 100
France 27 69 4 100
Germany 47 51 2 100
India 64 31 5 100
Italy 16 82 2 100
Japan 54 39 6 100
Malaysia 56 43 1 100
Netherlands 65 35 1 100
Poland 52 42 7 100
Russia 57 40 3 100
Singapore 90 8 2 100
South Korea 27 69 4 100
Spain 13 85 2 100
Sweden 37 57 6 100
Taiwan 45 49 6 100
United Kingdom 25 72 3 100
United States 36 59 6 100
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Q2a. How much do you trust _____ to do what is right for (survey public) — a lot, some, not too
much, or not at all? a. the national government
A lot Some Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
Australia 13 35 27 24 1 100
Brazil 9 29 21 40 2 100
Canada 14 42 23 19 2 100
Czech Republic 8 40 32 19 1 100
France 7 23 29 39 2 100
Germany 14 39 26 21 1 100
India 44 36 7 8 5 100
Italy 4 16 37 41 2 100
Japan 5 45 38 11 2 100
Malaysia 22 38 29 10 1 100
Netherlands 15 45 25 15 1 100
Poland 14 35 27 20 3 100
Russia 22 34 26 14 4 100
Singapore 54 30 11 3 2 100
South Korea 12 33 32 22 1 100
Spain 8 23 24 44 1 100
Sweden 10 42 26 21 1 100
Taiwan 16 36 31 15 2 100
United Kingdom 10 22 26 41 1 100
United States 8 36 29 25 2 100

Question asked about "federal government" in Australia, Canada, Germany and the U.S.; "central government" in India and
Taiwan; "government" in Netherlands; and "government of the Russian Federation" in Russia.
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Q2b. How much do you trust _____ to do what is right for (survey public) — a lot, some, not too
much, or not at all? b. the military
A lot Some Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
Australia 46 36 9 4 4 100
Brazil 21 37 17 21 100
Canada 48 33 9 5 100
Czech Republic 29 45 16 7 4 100
France 38 40 10 4 100
Germany 25 35 20 14 6 100
India 80 13 2 1 5 100
Italy 28 45 17 7 3 100
Japan 32 54 9 2 3 100
Malaysia 52 29 12 6 2 100
Netherlands 35 43 13 6 2 100
Poland 27 43 17 4 8 100
Russia 44 39 9 4 4 100
Singapore 54 27 9 3 7 100
South Korea 14 39 34 11 2 100
Spain 37 27 14 18 4 100
Sweden 30 46 14 7 4 100
Taiwan 18 35 30 11 5 100
United Kingdom 47 29 11 5 100
United States 56 29 8 5 2 100

In Japan, the question asked about "the Self Defense Forces."
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Q2c. How much do you trust _____ to do what is right for (survey public) — a lot, some, not too
much, or not at all? c. the news media
A lot Some Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
Australia 8 35 32 25 1 100
Brazil 12 39 19 27 3 100
Canada 15 43 23 17 1 100
Czech Republic 10 52 28 10 1 100
France 5 18 39 36 2 100
Germany 13 40 27 20 1 100
India 33 40 9 8 9 100
Italy 6 31 39 20 2 100
Japan 6 46 37 9 2 100
Malaysia 23 33 33 10 1 100
Netherlands 14 48 26 12 1 100
Poland 10 46 29 10 5 100
Russia 14 33 31 18 4 100
Singapore 24 41 24 6 5 100
South Korea 3 27 45 24 1 100
Spain 12 31 28 29 1 100
Sweden 17 50 23 10 1 100
Taiwan 5 28 43 23 1 100
United Kingdom 5 26 32 34 2 100
United States 13 29 20 37 1 100
Q2d. How much do you trust _____ to do what is right for (survey public) — a lot, some, not too
much, or not at all? d. scientists
A lot Some Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
Australia 48 34 9 5 3 100
Brazil 23 36 19 17 5 100
Canada 45 37 11 4 3 100
Czech Republic 42 45 9 1 3 100
France 31 43 15 7 4 100
Germany 43 39 4 5 100
India 59 26 3 2 10 100
Italy 33 43 13 7 4 100
Japan 23 57 10 1 8 100
Malaysia 25 41 25 7 1 100
Netherlands 47 38 10 4 2 100
Poland 25 49 14 3 9 100
Russia 27 48 13 5 7 100
Singapore 33 32 16 4 14 100
South Korea 14 57 19 3 6 100
Spain 48 32 11 6 100
Sweden 46 44 6 1 3 100
Taiwan 17 42 24 8 10 100
United Kingdom 42 37 11 7 100
United States 38 39 12 9 100
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Q2e. How much do you trust _____ to do what is right for (survey public) — a lot, some, not too
much, or not at all? e. business leaders
A lot Some Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
Australia 7 41 32 18 2 100
Brazil 4 34 22 37 3 100
Canada 7 46 30 15 2 100
Czech Republic 8 42 30 16 4 100
France 4 16 35 40 4 100
Germany 11 44 28 15 2 100
India 22 40 14 15 10 100
Italy 3 17 38 25 17 100
Japan 4 46 32 5 14 100
Malaysia 24 40 26 8 1 100
Netherlands 11 43 30 14 2 100
Poland 6 41 32 9 12 100
Russia 11 35 29 15 10 100
Singapore 27 41 20 5 8 100
South Korea 5 29 45 19 1 100
Spain 9 28 29 32 2 100
Sweden 11 56 24 7 4 100
Taiwan 11 44 36 2 100
United Kingdom 9 36 29 23 3 100
United States 11 37 29 21 2 100
Q4a. I'd like you to compare (survey public) to other nations in a few different ways. Please
think about (item). Do you think (survey public) is the best in the world, above average,
average or below average? a. its scientific achievements
(survey
public) is the (survey (survey (survey
best in the public) is public) is public) is
world above average average below average| DK/Refused Total
Australia 6 53 33 5 4 100
Brazil 2 6 42 41 8 100
Canada 3 38 46 9 4 100
Czech Republic 2 39 50 6 3 100
France 3 35 47 9 6 100
Germany 5 35 49 7 5 100
India 30 30 22 5 12 100
Italy 4 33 46 12 5 100
Japan 12 46 31 6 4 100
Malaysia 15 23 45 16 1 100
Netherlands 4 50 41 2 100
Poland 2 38 49 5 100
Russia 13 29 41 10 7 100
Singapore 6 38 38 7 11 100
South Korea 6 35 42 16 2 100
Spain 2 33 39 20 5 100
Sweden 4 50 34 4 8 100
Taiwan 1 37 40 17 5 100
United Kingdom 9 52 30 5 3 100
United States 18 43 29 3 100
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Q4b. I'd like you to compare (survey public) to other nations in a few different ways. Please
think about (item). Do you think (survey public) is the best in the world, above average,
average or below average? b. its political system
(survey
public) is the (survey (survey (survey
best in the public) is public) is public) is
world above average average below average| DK/Refused Total
Australia 6 32 40 20 2 100
Brazil 2 3 18 74 3 100
Canada 6 35 39 18 2 100
Czech Republic 1 14 52 31 2 100
France 1 16 42 38 3 100
Germany 6 24 47 20 2 100
India 22 21 27 17 14 100
Italy 1 5 27 64 3 100
Japan 2 23 43 29 3 100
Malaysia 11 16 41 31 1 100
Netherlands 4 33 42 20 1 100
Poland 2 15 48 30 6 100
Russia 10 20 38 24 9 100
Singapore 14 42 29 7 9 100
South Korea 1 12 30 56 1 100
Spain 1 7 30 60 2 100
Sweden 10 44 27 17 2 100
Taiwan 1 23 34 37 4 100
United Kingdom 6 24 36 32 3 100
United States 17 24 27 31 2 100




97
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

Q4c. I'd like you to compare (survey public) to other nations in a few different ways. Please
think about (item). Do you think (survey public) is the best in the world, above average,
average or below average? c. its economy
(survey
public) is the (survey (survey (survey
best in the public) is public) is public) is
world above average average below average| DK/Refused Total
Australia 4 39 41 15 1 100
Brazil 2 4 24 67 4 100
Canada 3 39 40 16 1 100
Czech Republic 0 22 57 19 2 100
France 2 17 46 31 4 100
Germany 8 38 45 9 1 100
India 18 23 28 19 12 100
Italy 1 6 33 58 2 100
Japan 3 32 39 23 3 100
Malaysia 10 17 42 31 0 100
Netherlands 5 50 37 7 1 100
Poland 1 25 56 16 2 100
Russia 4 13 39 40 4 100
Singapore 15 55 26 2 2 100
South Korea 2 33 37 27 1 100
Spain 0 10 39 49 1 100
Sweden 4 50 30 15 1 100
Taiwan 0 20 43 36 1 100
United Kingdom 4 38 39 17 2 100
United States 22 38 26 13 1 100
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Q4d. I'd like you to compare (survey public) to other nations in a few different ways. Please
think about (item). Do you think (survey public) is the best in the world, above average,
average or below average? d. its military
(survey
public) is the (survey (survey (survey
best in the public) is public) is public) is
world above average average below average| DK/Refused Total
Australia 5 43 38 7 6 100
Brazil 2 8 47 37 6 100
Canada 5 26 46 17 6 100
Czech Republic 2 26 52 16 3 100
France 6 37 43 6 8 100
Germany 2 11 49 32 6 100
India 56 22 12 3 6 100
Italy 4 19 53 17 6 100
Japan 8 39 36 10 6 100
Malaysia 22 29 35 13 2 100
Netherlands 3 18 52 24 2 100
Poland 1 24 52 16 6 100
Russia 39 38 17 3 2 100
Singapore 9 42 35 10 100
South Korea 5 33 44 18 1 100
Spain 3 28 45 15 9 100
Sweden 1 19 39 36 5 100
Taiwan 0 19 40 37 4 100
United Kingdom 16 44 28 5 100
United States 45 35 16 2 100
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Q4e. I'd like you to compare (survey public) to other nations in a few different ways. Please
think about (item). Do you think (survey public) is the best in the world, above average,
average or below average? e. its science, technology, engineering and math education in [IN
US: grades K-12/ ELSE: primary and secondary schools]
(survey
public) is the (survey (survey (survey
best in the public) is public) is public) is
world above average average below average| DK/Refused Total

Australia 3 26 49 18 5 100
Brazil 2 6 37 51 4 100
Canada 4 32 44 16 3 100
Czech Republic 1 30 55 11 3 100
France 3 17 44 30 6 100
Germany 3 18 53 19 8 100
India 27 27 27 11 7 100
Italy 2 19 47 27 5 100
Japan 2 23 43 25 7 100
Malaysia 16 24 43 16 1 100
Netherlands 3 33 51 9 3 100
Poland 2 34 46 12 6 100
Russia 8 21 47 19 5 100
Singapore 16 49 23 1 11 100
South Korea 9 36 35 18 3 100
Spain 1 20 46 29 4 100
Sweden 2 23 44 24 8 100
Taiwan 1 25 44 24 7 100
United Kingdom 6 33 39 16 5 100
United States 6 25 39 27 2 100




100
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

Q4f. I'd like you to compare (survey public) to other nations in a few different ways. Please
think about (item). Do you think (survey public) is the best in the world, above average,
average or below average? f. its medical treatments
(survey
public) is the (survey (survey (survey
best in the public) is public) is public) is
world above average average below average| DK/Refused Total
Australia 14 62 20 4 0 100
Brazil 2 4 29 63 2 100
Canada 8 52 27 13 1 100
Czech Republic 3 47 40 10 0 100
France 11 47 31 9 1 100
Germany 12 47 33 7 0 100
India 28 29 27 11 5 100
Italy 7 36 36 20 2 100
Japan 16 58 20 4 2 100
Malaysia 21 33 37 10 0 100
Netherlands 8 55 31 6 0 100
Poland 1 13 38 48 1 100
Russia 5 15 41 37 1 100
Singapore 19 55 21 3 100
South Korea 25 55 16 1 100
Spain 8 53 28 1 100
Sweden 7 54 28 10 2 100
Taiwan 16 64 16 3 0 100
United Kingdom 16 51 23 10 1 100
United States 22 33 25 20 1 100
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Q4g. I'd like you to compare (survey public) to other nations in a few different ways. Please
think about (item). Do you think (survey public) is the best in the world, above average,
average or below average? g. its technological achievements
(survey
public) is the (survey (survey (survey
best in the public) is public) is public) is
world above average average below average| DK/Refused Total
Australia 4 43 43 8 2 100
Brazil 3 7 43 41 6 100
Canada 3 37 46 11 3 100
Czech Republic 1 32 56 8 3 100
France 3 33 47 11 5 100
Germany 7 36 48 7 2 100
India 25 27 27 7 14 100
Italy 2 23 53 16 5 100
Japan 18 50 24 5 2 100
Malaysia 14 24 44 18 0 100
Netherlands 7 52 36 3 2 100
Poland 1 31 53 11 4 100
Russia 11 26 41 16 6 100
Singapore 10 49 32 5 100
South Korea 16 53 25 1 100
Spain 1 24 47 23 5 100
Sweden 6 52 31 3 7 100
Taiwan 3 43 37 13 3 100
United Kingdom 7 49 34 8 2 100
United States 19 44 28 6 2 100
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Q4h. I'd like you to compare (survey public) to other nations in a few different ways. Please
think about (item). Do you think (survey public) is the best in the world, above average,
average or below average? h. its science, technology, engineering and math education in [US:
colleges and universities ELSE: universities]

(survey
public) is the (survey (survey (survey
best in the public) is public) is public) is
world above average average below average| DK/Refused Total
Australia 3 43 36 8 9 100
Brazil 7 48 35 7 100
Canada 5 44 39 5 100
Czech Republic 1 42 45 5 100
France 4 28 45 14 10 100
Germany 4 26 45 7 18 100
India 29 27 25 7 12 100
Italy 5 33 42 13 8 100
Japan 28 43 15 10 100
Malaysia 16 29 41 12 2 100
Netherlands 6 50 37 5 100
Poland 2 38 43 7 9 100
Russia 12 26 44 10 8 100
Singapore 15 53 22 1 9 100
South Korea 6 36 41 15 2 100
Spain 1 26 43 20 10 100
Sweden 3 39 35 7 16 100
Taiwan 26 43 23 6 100
United Kingdom 11 49 28 6 6 100
United States 14 38 34 12 100
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Q5. Overall, would you say developments in science have had a mostly positive
effect on society, a mostly negative effect on society or would you say there

have been equal positive and negative effects on society?

Equal positive
Mostly positive Mostly and negative
effect negative effect effects DK/Refused Total
Australia 54 3 41 1 100
Brazil 25 16 49 10 100
Canada 50 4 44 2 100
Czech Republic 55 6 37 2 100
France 30 7 61 2 100
Germany 44 9 46 2 100
India 51 11 26 12 100
Italy 44 5 47 4 100
Japan 58 3 37 1 100
Malaysia 37 11 50 2 100
Netherlands 47 7 44 1 100
Poland 53 11 31 6 100
Russia 49 3 43 5 100
Singapore 52 5 36 7 100
South Korea 55 7 36 2 100
Spain 64 3 30 3 100
Sweden 65 2 31 2 100
Taiwan 52 4 42 2 100
United Kingdom 48 5 44 3 100
United States 41 5 53 1 100
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Q7. Thinking about all the important goals for (survey public), how important do you think it is

for (survey public) to be a world leader in scientific achievements? Do you think it is very

important, somewhat important, not too important or not at all important?

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
important important important important DK/Refused Total
Australia 58 36 4 0 100
Brazil 43 36 12 5 4 100
Canada 52 40 6 2 0 100
Czech Republic 26 49 18 4 2 100
France 47 43 2 2 100
Germany 54 34 3 1 100
India 53 26 3 13 100
Italy 59 33 1 2 100
Japan 34 47 15 1 3 100
Malaysia 54 35 9 3 1 100
Netherlands 21 49 23 6 0 100
Poland 35 50 10 1 4 100
Russia 49 40 7 2 2 100
Singapore 50 37 2 3 100
South Korea 63 31 0 1 100
Spain 72 22 1 1 100
Sweden 41 45 10 3 1 100
Taiwan 50 36 12 2 1 100
United Kingdom 57 34 2 1 100
United States 69 24 3 3 1 100

Q9a. In your opinion, are government investments in scientific
research aimed at advancing knowledge usually worthwhile for
society over time, or are they not worth the investment?
Yes, they are
worthwhile for| No, they are
society over | not worth the
time investment DK/Refused Total

Australia 88 8 4 100
Brazil 79 17 4 100
Canada 83 10 7 100
Czech Republic 82 12 6 100
France 61 22 17 100
Germany 77 17 7 100
India 75 11 13 100
Italy 77 15 8 100
Japan 87 8 4 100
Malaysia 76 22 2 100
Netherlands 81 17 2 100
Poland 73 16 11 100
Russia 83 8 100
Singapore 85 6 9 100
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Q9a. In your opinion, are government investments in scientific
research aimed at advancing knowledge usually worthwhile for
society over time, or are they not worth the investment?

Yes, they are
worthwhile for| No, they are
society over | not worth the
time investment DK/Refused Total
South Korea 88 10 2 100
Spain 91 6 3 100
Sweden 83 7 10 100
Taiwan 81 12 100
United Kingdom 82 12 100
United States 82 15 100
Q11a. Consider all the advantages and disadvantages of . Overall would you say this has

humans have done in the past

mostly been a good thing or a bad thing for society? a. using robots to automate many jobs

Good thing for | Bad thing for | Both (DO NOT | Neither (DO
society society READ) NOT READ) DK/Refused Total
Australia 44 47 5 1 3 100
Brazil 29 64 4 0 3 100
Canada 47 44 5 1 3 100
Czech Republic 50 28 20 1 1 100
France 35 49 12 2 2 100
Germany 48 43 6 0 2 100
India 47 27 13 2 11 100
Italy 42 41 14 1 2 100
Japan 68 17 7 2 100
Malaysia 45 51 0 0 100
Netherlands 51 44 1 1 100
Poland 51 21 22 2 4 100
Russia 54 30 9 2 4 100
Singapore 61 25 8 1 5 100
South Korea 62 28 6 1 3 100
Spain 37 50 8 3 2 100
Sweden 66 21 10 1 1 100
Taiwan 62 22 13 1 2 100
United Kingdom 44 47 6 1 3 100
United States 41 50 6 1 2 100
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Q11b. Consider all the advantages and disadvantages of _____. Overall would you say this has
mostly been a good thing or a bad thing for society? b. the development of artificial
intelligence, which are computer systems designed to imitate human behaviors
Good thing for | Bad thing for | Both (DO NOT | Neither (DO
society society READ) NOT READ) DK/Refused Total

Australia 49 39 5 1 7 100
Brazil 53 39 3 0 100
Canada 46 43 4 2 5 100
Czech Republic 43 36 16 2 3 100
France 37 47 10 2 4 100
Germany 47 43 5 1 5 100
India 67 12 11 1 8 100
Italy 57 28 2 7 100
Japan 65 18 6 4 100
Malaysia 53 44 0 1 100
Netherlands 48 46 3 0 2 100
Poland 38 28 23 3 8 100
Russia 52 30 8 3 8 100
Singapore 72 16 6 1 5 100
South Korea 69 22 5 0 4 100
Spain 60 26 4 5 6 100
Sweden 60 24 7 2 7 100
Taiwan 66 20 10 1 3 100
United Kingdom 46 44 5 1 4 100
United States 47 44 1 4 100
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Q11c. Consider all the advantages and disadvantages of ___. Overall would you say this has
mostly been a good thing or a bad thing for society? c. the government’s space exploration
program at (fill in program name for survey public)
Good thing for | Bad thing for | Both (DO NOT | Neither (DO
society society READ) NOT READ) DK/Refused Total

Australia 63 23 1 2 11 100
Brazil 55 30 2 1 12 100
Canada 77 12 1 2 8 100
Czech Republic 52 19 13 4 12 100
France 64 17 2 1 16 100
Germany 71 17 3 1 9 100
India 75 5 5 1 15 100
Italy 73 13 3 2 100
Japan 84 7 2 3 100
Malaysia 83 14 1 1 100
Netherlands 68 20 1 1 10 100
Poland 48 12 14 4 21 100
Russia 79 7 3 2 9 100
Singapore 74 10 2 1 13 100
South Korea 85 9 1 1 5 100
Spain 65 13 1 5 16 100
Sweden 53 15 2 3 27 100
Taiwan 76 14 2 2 6 100
United Kingdom 68 21 2 1 9 100
United States 83 10 2 2 100

Australia Australian Space Agency

Brazil Brazilian Space Agency

Canada Canadian Space Agency

Czech Republic

European Space Agency, ESA

France European Space Agency, ESA

Germany European Space Agency, ESA

India ISRO, Indian Space Research Organization
Italy European Space Agency, ESA

Japan Japan Aerospace Exploration Agency, JAXA
Malaysia National Space Agency

Netherlands European Space Agency, ESA

Poland European Space Agency, ESA

Russia ROSCOSMOS

Singapore Office for Space Technology and Industry

South Korea

Korea Aerospace Research Institute, KARI

Spain European Space Agency, ESA
Sweden European Space Agency, ESA
Taiwan National Space Organization

United Kingdom

European Space Agency, ESA

United States

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, NASA
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Q15. Thinking about scientists, which of these statements
comes closer to your own view, even if neither is exactly right?
Scientists'
Scientists judgments are
make just as likely

judgments to be biased

based solely as other

on the facts people's DK/Refused Total
Australia 56 41 4 100
Brazil 54 30 16 100
Canada 55 41 4 100
Czech Republic 57 35 8 100
France 55 34 11 100
Germany 52 44 4 100
India 62 17 20 100
Italy 65 25 9 100
Japan 59 33 8 100
Malaysia 58 40 2 100
Netherlands 51 46 3 100
Poland 45 42 13 100
Russia 60 30 10 100
Singapore 53 39 8 100
South Korea 48 50 3 100
Spain 61 30 9 100
Sweden 49 46 5 100
Taiwan 42 52 6 100
United Kingdom 53 42 5 100
United States 46 51 3 100
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Q16a. Thinking about childhood vaccines for diseases such as measles, mumps and rubella,
as high, medium, low, or none at all? a. the risk of side effects

would you rate

High Medium Low None at all DK/Refused Total
Australia 9 19 54 16 2 100
Brazil 18 28 25 26 4 100
Canada 9 20 53 16 3 100
Czech Republic 11 29 48 11 2 100
France 15 35 36 8 5 100
Germany 13 30 47 8 2 100
India 25 19 34 15 7 100
Italy 10 17 52 16 5 100
Japan 11 50 26 5 8 100
Malaysia 27 40 16 16 1 100
Netherlands 8 27 47 17 2 100
Poland 10 27 45 13 4 100
Russia 14 44 28 6 8 100
Singapore 13 37 32 10 8 100
South Korea 12 48 30 5 5 100
Spain 23 52 13 6 100
Sweden 23 54 15 3 100
Taiwan 8 35 49 3 6 100
United Kingdom 13 29 42 12 4 100
United States 13 24 45 15 3 100

Q16b. Thinking about childhood vaccines for diseases such as measles, mumps and rubella,

would you rate

as high, medium, low, or none at all? b. the preventive health benefits

High Medium Low None at all DK/Refused Total
Australia 78 15 5 2 1 100
Brazil 57 29 9 4 1 100
Canada 75 16 5 2 2 100
Czech Republic 61 31 6 2 1 100
France 52 35 8 3 2 100
Germany 73 17 7 3 1 100
India 55 20 13 4 7 100
Italy 60 26 9 3 2 100
Japan 55 36 3 1 5 100
Malaysia 52 34 8 6 0 100
Netherlands 60 25 9 5 2 100
Poland 65 26 5 1 2 100
Russia 49 38 7 2 4 100
Singapore 59 30 4 2 5 100
South Korea 56 34 4 2 3 100
Spain 81 14 2 1 1 100
Sweden 84 12 2 1 2 100
Taiwan 61 31 5 1 2 100
United Kingdom 69 23 4 2 2 100
United States 70 19 6 4 2 100
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Q18. Do you think it is generally safe or unsafe to eat fruits and vegetables
grown with pesticides, or do you not know enough about this to say?

Don't know
Generally safe Generally enough to say
to eat unsafe to eat about this DK/Refused Total
Australia 29 40 30 1 100
Brazil 7 60 31 2 100
Canada 24 47 27 1 100
Czech Republic 14 64 22 1 100
France 13 59 27 1 100
Germany 19 43 37 1 100
India 19 75 3 2 100
Italy 9 74 15 2 100
Japan 19 36 43 1 100
Malaysia 15 61 24 1 100
Netherlands 29 42 29 0 100
Poland 12 70 15 2 100
Russia 10 74 14 1 100
Singapore 22 47 30 1 100
South Korea 24 51 24 1 100
Spain 18 55 26 1 100
Sweden 26 51 22 1 100
Taiwan 16 56 27 2 100
United Kingdom 24 36 39 1 100
United States 26 48 25 1 100
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Q19. Do you think it is generally safe or unsafe to eat food and drinks with
artificial preservatives, or do you not know enough about this to say?

Don't know
Generally safe Generally enough to say
to eat unsafe to eat about this DK/Refused Total
Australia 27 39 33 1 100
Brazil 4 66 28 2 100
Canada 20 44 35 1 100
Czech Republic 20 57 22 1 100
France 10 53 36 1 100
Germany 22 34 44 1 100
India 25 65 5 5 100
Italy 10 63 25 2 100
Japan 14 35 49 1 100
Malaysia 14 58 27 1 100
Netherlands 30 31 39 0 100
Poland 11 77 11 1 100
Russia 12 74 13 1 100
Singapore 23 44 32 2 100
South Korea 13 59 27 1 100
Spain 16 53 30 1 100
Sweden 19 40 40 1 100
Taiwan 14 62 24 1 100
United Kingdom 25 33 42 1 100
United States 23 45 32 1 100
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Q20. Do you think it is generally safe or unsafe to eat genetically modified

foods, or do you not know enough about this to say?

Don't know

Generally safe Generally enough to say
to eat unsafe to eat about this DK/Refused Total
Australia 31 31 37 1 100
Brazil 7 49 39 4 100
Canada 27 39 33 1 100
Czech Republic 13 53 31 3 100
France 8 54 36 2 100
Germany 13 48 38 1 100
India 26 58 7 9 100
Italy 10 62 26 2 100
Japan 14 32 51 2 100
Malaysia 12 45 41 2 100
Netherlands 20 29 50 0 100
Poland 13 67 17 3 100
Russia 9 70 18 3 100
Singapore 23 31 44 2 100
South Korea 11 57 30 2 100
Spain 13 47 39 1 100
Sweden 28 34 36 2 100
Taiwan 11 50 38 1 100
United Kingdom 22 31 46 1 100
United States 27 38 33 1 100
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Q24a. I'd like you to think about some possible environmental problems. Do you think

a big problem, a moderate problem, a small problem or not a problem in (survey public)? a. air

pollution
A moderate A small
A big problem problem problem Not a problem | DK/Refused Total
Australia 46 35 13 5 1 100
Brazil 90 5 2 2 1 100
Canada 54 29 11 6 0 100
Czech Republic 56 35 1 0 100
France 85 12 2 1 1 100
Germany 55 31 10 4 0 100
India 81 9 3 2 4 100
Italy 90 8 1 0 1 100
Japan 75 19 3 2 1 100
Malaysia 76 17 5 2 0 100
Netherlands 62 27 6 5 0 100
Poland 78 15 6 1 1 100
Russia 84 12 2 2 0 100
Singapore 50 24 15 11 1 100
South Korea 89 10 1 0 0 100
Spain 92 6 1 1 0 100
Sweden 33 41 19 6 1 100
Taiwan 83 14 2 0 1 100
United Kingdom 67 24 3 1 100
United States 63 23 4 0 100

Q24b. I'd like you to think about some possible environmental problems. Do you think

is

a big problem, a moderate problem, a small problem or not a problem in (survey public)? b.
, lakes and oceans

pollution of rivers

A moderate A small
A big problem problem problem Not a problem | DK/Refused Total
Australia 72 20 5 3 0 100
Brazil 92 4 2 1 1 100
Canada 71 22 5 3 1 100
Czech Republic 62 27 10 1 0 100
France 90 6 2 1 1 100
Germany 74 17 7 2 0 100
India 81 3 2 4 100
Italy 91 1 1 1 100
Japan 80 15 2 2 0 100
Malaysia 81 13 3 2 0 100
Netherlands 73 18 5 4 1 100
Poland 76 17 6 1 1 100
Russia 88 8 2 2 1 100
Singapore 51 20 15 12 2 100
South Korea 86 12 1 1 0 100
Spain 96 4 0 0 0 100
Sweden 54 29 12 4 1 100
Taiwan 86 11 2 0 1 100
United Kingdom 76 17 2 1 100
United States 75 15 6 2 1 100

In Czech Republic, "pollution of rivers and lakes."
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Q24c. I'd like you to think about some possible environmental problems. Do you think

isa

big problem, a moderate problem, a small problem or not a problem in (survey public)? c.
extinction of plant and animal species

A moderate A small
A big problem problem problem Not a problem | DK/Refused Total
Australia 66 20 8 4 2 100
Brazil 75 10 4 8 3 100
Canada 56 26 9 6 3 100
Czech Republic 58 29 10 1 2 100
France 83 10 3 2 1 100
Germany 72 19 6 2 1 100
India 81 9 3 2 4 100
Italy 76 14 3 3 3 100
Japan 67 27 3 2 1 100
Malaysia 65 23 7 5 1 100
Netherlands 59 28 7 6 0 100
Poland 61 25 9 1 3 100
Russia 79 14 3 2 1 100
Singapore 35 24 14 16 11 100
South Korea 75 20 3 2 1 100
Spain 87 8 2 1 100
Sweden 41 35 16 6 2 100
Taiwan 69 22 5 2 2 100
United Kingdom 63 22 5 3 100
United States 60 21 10 7 3 100

Q24e. I'd like you to think about some possible environmental problems. Do you think

a big problem, a moderate problem, a small problem or not a problem in (survey public)? e. the
amount of garbage

, waste and landfills

A moderate A small
A big problem problem problem Not a problem | DK/Refused Total
Australia 75 17 4 3 1 100
Brazil 88 6 2 2 1 100
Canada 72 19 6 3 1 100
Czech Republic 66 27 6 1 0 100
France 87 9 2 1 1 100
Germany 71 20 5 3 0 100
India 81 10 3 2 3 100
Italy 90 8 1 0 1 100
Japan 80 16 2 1 1 100
Malaysia 78 16 4 3 0 100
Netherlands 43 35 9 11 1 100
Poland 78 15 5 1 1 100
Russia 86 9 2 2 0 100
Singapore 59 19 10 9 4 100
South Korea 86 11 2 1 0 100
Spain 92 7 0 0 100
Sweden 32 35 19 12 1 100
Taiwan 80 14 3 1 1 100
United Kingdom 75 17 2 100
United States 72 19 6 1 100
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Q24f. I'd like you to think about some possible environmental problems. Do you think

isa

big problem, a moderate problem, a small problem or not a problem in (survey public)? f. loss

of forests
A moderate A small
A big problem problem problem Not a problem | DK/Refused Total
Australia 69 18 7 4 1 100
Brazil 93 4 0 1 1 100
Canada 63 20 8 8 1 100
Czech Republic 73 20 6 1 0 100
France 86 8 2 3 1 100
Germany 63 24 7 5 2 100
India 85 3 2 3 100
Italy 83 3 2 3 100
Japan 74 19 4 3 1 100
Malaysia 75 17 5 3 1 100
Netherlands 66 21 7 4 1 100
Poland 63 24 10 2 1 100
Russia 85 11 2 2 1 100
Singapore 48 20 12 16 4 100
South Korea 76 17 3 3 1 100
Spain 90 6 1 1 2 100
Sweden 33 32 18 15 3 100
Taiwan 76 17 1 100
United Kingdom 69 18 2 100
United States 66 18 2 100

Q25. Which of these statements comes closer to your view,
even if neither is exactly right?
Protecting the
environment
should be
given priority, | Creating jobs
even if it should be the
causes slower | top priority,
economic even if the
growth and environment
some loss of suffers to
jobs some extent DK/Refused Total
Australia 72 24 4 100
Brazil 71 25 4 100
Canada 69 25 6 100
Czech Republic 77 18 4 100
France 70 23 7 100
Germany 71 25 4 100
India 61 25 14 100
Italy 75 16 9 100
Japan 66 26 7 100
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Q25. Which of these statements comes closer to your view,
even if neither is exactly right?
Protecting the
environment
should be
given priority, | Creating jobs
even if it should be the
causes slower | top priority,
economic even if the
growth and environment
some loss of suffers to
jobs some extent DK/Refused Total
Malaysia 73 27 1 100
Netherlands 63 34 3 100
Poland 71 21 9 100
Russia 56 33 11 100
Singapore 72 23 5 100
South Korea 62 36 2 100
Spain 73 20 7 100
Sweden 76 20 3 100
Taiwan 76 20 4 100
United Kingdom 77 20 4 100
United States 64 31 4 100

A similar question was asked on World Value Surveys and the Asian Barometer, although these surveys

sometimes used different modes of contacting respondents. The World Value Surveys asked: “Here are two
statements people sometimes make when discussing the environment and economic growth. Which of them
comes closer to your own point of view?” The Asian Barometer asked: “There are two statements: (1)
Protecting the environment should be given priority, even if it causes slower economic growth and some loss
of jobs; and (2) Creating jobs should be the top priority, even if the environment suffers to some extent.
Which of these statements comes closer to your view?”
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Q26a. Do you favor or oppose using more

as a source of

energy in (survey public)? a. solar power

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total
Australia 94 5 1 100
Brazil 91 5 4 100
Canada 92 7 2 100
Czech Republic 88 10 2 100
France 91 7 2 100
Germany 95 3 2 100
India 84 7 9 100
Italy 97 2 1 100
Japan 87 8 4 100
Malaysia 89 9 1 100
Netherlands 94 5 1 100
Poland 95 4 1 100
Russia 93 4 3 100
Singapore 93 4 3 100
South Korea 79 19 2 100
Spain 97 1 100
Sweden 97 3 0 100
Taiwan 84 13 2 100
United Kingdom 93 1 100
United States 91 1 100
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Q26b. Do you favor or oppose using more

as a source of

energy in (survey public)? b. wind power

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total
Australia 85 12 3 100
Brazil 65 16 19 100
Canada 84 13 100
Czech Republic 88 9 100
France 79 15 100
Germany 88 10 100
India 78 14 100
Italy 87 7 100
Japan 88 4 100
Malaysia 79 18 3 100
Netherlands 88 11 1 100
Poland 91 6 3 100
Russia 88 7 5 100
Singapore 81 10 9 100
South Korea 87 11 2 100
Spain 91 4 5 100
Sweden 89 9 1 100
Taiwan 81 16 3 100
United Kingdom 91 7 2 100
United States 82 14 4 100
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Q26¢. Do you favor or oppose using more

energy in (survey public)? c. coal

as a source of

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total
Australia 34 60 6 100
Brazil 42 42 16 100
Canada 17 78 5 100
Czech Republic 32 62 6 100
France 16 78 100
Germany 20 78 2 100
India 53 33 14 100
Italy 21 71 8 100
Japan 24 67 10 100
Malaysia 55 42 3 100
Netherlands 13 83 100
Poland 38 51 11 100
Russia 56 37 7 100
Singapore 21 68 11 100
South Korea 22 75 3 100
Spain 25 64 11 100
Sweden 5 92 3 100
Taiwan 15 80 5 100
United Kingdom 23 71 6 100
United States 38 57 5 100
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Q26d. Do you favor or oppose using more

as a source of

energy in (survey public)? d. natural gas

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total
Australia 67 27 6 100
Brazil 69 21 10 100
Canada 66 27 100
Czech Republic 73 21 6 100
France 66 26 8 100
Germany 64 30 6 100
India 71 16 13 100
Italy 74 18 8 100
Japan 66 21 13 100
Malaysia 75 23 2 100
Netherlands 38 60 2 100
Poland 80 13 8 100
Russia 81 14 5 100
Singapore 74 19 7 100
South Korea 88 9 3 100
Spain 52 39 9 100
Sweden 45 37 18 100
Taiwan 68 27 5 100
United Kingdom 59 35 7 100
United States 72 24 100
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Q26e. Do you favor or oppose using more

as a source of

energy in (survey public)? e. nuclear power
Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total
Australia 40 52 8 100
Brazil 30 53 17 100
Canada 35 57 8 100
Czech Republic 51 39 10 100
France 30 62 9 100
Germany 21 78 2 100
India 49 20 31 100
Italy 21 71 8 100
Japan 24 68 8 100
Malaysia 29 67 100
Netherlands 38 59 3 100
Poland 37 46 17 100
Russia 44 48 8 100
Singapore 30 58 13 100
South Korea 47 48 100
Spain 16 77 100
Sweden 54 38 100
Taiwan 47 46 100
United Kingdom 36 54 10 100
United States 44 49 7 100
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Q26f. Do you favor or oppose using more

energy in (survey public)? f. oil

as a source of

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total
Australia 36 58 6 100
Brazil 54 35 11 100
Canada 40 55 6 100
Czech Republic 43 46 11 100
France 25 68 7 100
Germany 32 65 3 100
India 53 33 14 100
Italy 17 76 7 100
Japan 37 52 10 100
Malaysia 74 25 1 100
Netherlands 26 71 3 100
Poland 49 35 15 100
Russia 58 34 8 100
Singapore 43 47 10 100
South Korea 49 47 4 100
Spain 19 76 5 100
Sweden 11 85 100
Taiwan 26 64 11 100
United Kingdom 36 58 6 100
United States 47 49 100
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Q26g. Do you favor or oppose using more

as a source of

energy in (survey public)? g. hydropower

Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total
Australia 85 6 8 100
Brazil 77 18 6 100
Canada 85 10 5 100
Czech Republic 93 2 100
France 82 9 9 100
Germany 95 4 2 100
India 79 12 9 100
Italy 86 7 100
Japan 88 5 100
Malaysia 77 18 4 100
Netherlands 93 4 3 100
Poland 94 4 3 100
Russia 85 9 5 100
Singapore 78 14 8 100
South Korea 88 10 2 100
Spain 85 8 7 100
Sweden 85 12 3 100
Taiwan 89 3 100
United Kingdom 81 10 100
United States 80 10 10 100
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Q27. Right now, which of these do you think should be the
more important priority for addressing (survey public)'s

energy supply?

Increasing
energy Increasing
production energy
from production
renewable from oil,
energy such as| natural gas
wind and solar and coal DK/Refused Total
Australia 81 16 3 100
Brazil 74 16 9 100
Canada 80 16 3 100
Czech Republic 88 8 4 100
France 89 5 100
Germany 91 1 100
India 66 20 15 100
Italy 94 3 2 100
Japan 87 9 4 100
Malaysia 67 32 0 100
Netherlands 92 6 1 100
Poland 84 10 7 100
Russia 75 18 6 100
Singapore 86 10 4 100
South Korea 80 17 3 100
Spain 96 3 1 100
Sweden 96 1 3 100
Taiwan 85 8 7 100
United Kingdom 90 8 2 100
United States 74 24 2 100
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Q28. In your view, is global climate change a very serious problem, somewhat serious, not too
serious or not a problem?

Somewhat
Very serious serious Not too
problem problem serious Not a problem DK/Refused Total
Australia 53 27 11 8 1 100
Brazil 54 31 5 5 6 100
Canada 56 28 9 6 1 100
Czech Republic 49 38 10 1 1 100
France 74 20 4 3 0 100
Germany 64 22 9 5 0 100
India 58 23 5 4 10 100
Italy 75 20 2 2 1 100
Japan 70 25 4 1 0 100
Malaysia 52 30 11 6 1 100
Netherlands 52 33 10 4 0 100
Poland 53 37 7 2 2 100
Russia 56 29 8 6 1 100
Singapore 66 20 7 4 2 100
South Korea 71 26 3 0 0 100
Spain 73 21 4 2 1 100
Sweden 55 34 5 4 1 100
Taiwan 80 16 2 1 0 100
United Kingdom 65 23 6 5 1 100
United States 53 21 10 15 0 100

Q29. How much do you think human activity, such as the burning of fossil fuels, contributes to

global climate change — a great deal, some, not too much or not at all?

A great deal Some Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
Australia 54 28 12 5 0 100
Brazil 58 20 7 8 100
Canada 54 30 10 3 3 100
Czech Republic 34 49 11 1 3 100
France 56 30 7 4 3 100
Germany 58 31 5 4 2 100
India 40 34 6 4 16 100
Italy 52 32 6 3 7 100
Japan 49 36 7 1 7 100
Malaysia 52 26 16 5 1 100
Netherlands 54 34 8 3 1 100
Poland 55 30 10 1 3 100
Russia 42 40 11 3 4 100
Singapore 62 21 9 2 5 100
South Korea 49 41 7 1 3 100
Spain 77 14 4 3 3 100
Sweden 61 27 6 3 3 100
Taiwan 78 18 1 1 1 100
United Kingdom 62 26 7 3 3 100
United States 49 26 13 10 2 100
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Q30. Do you think the national government is doing too much, too little, or
about the right amount to reduce the effects of global climate change?
About the
Too much Too little right amount DK/Refused Total
Australia 7 65 23 4 100
Brazil 4 50 41 5 100
Canada 14 60 22 4 100
Czech Republic 4 51 40 5 100
France 7 63 26 5 100
Germany 10 63 25 2 100
India 32 37 15 16 100
Italy 1 81 14 4 100
Japan 4 56 35 5 100
Malaysia 19 41 39 1 100
Netherlands 18 52 29 1 100
Poland 6 67 18 9 100
Russia 6 54 28 12 100
Singapore 8 38 45 9 100
South Korea 5 49 42 4 100
Spain 2 82 14 3 100
Sweden 11 55 30 4 100
Taiwan 3 60 32 6 100
United Kingdom 5 69 23 3 100
United States 11 63 21 4 100

Question asked about "federal government" in Australia, Canada, Germany and the U.S.; "central government"
in India and Taiwan; "government" in Netherlands; and "government of the Russian Federation" in Russia.
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Q31. Do you think global climate change is affecting [IN US: your local community/ELSE: The
area where you live] a great deal, some, not too much or not at all?

A great deal Some Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
Australia 19 39 24 18 1 100
Brazil 50 24 12 9 5 100
Canada 22 42 21 14 1 100
Czech Republic 15 58 21 1 100
France 36 24 32 2 100
Germany 22 55 13 1 100
India 28 42 11 11 9 100
Italy 55 31 7 4 2 100
Japan 21 42 29 8 1 100
Malaysia 37 33 18 11 1 100
Netherlands 28 41 20 10 1 100
Poland 34 39 21 3 2 100
Russia 25 43 20 9 3 100
Singapore 26 39 26 7 2 100
South Korea 31 54 13 2 1 100
Spain 53 31 11 4 1 100
Sweden 16 39 29 15 1 100
Taiwan 25 53 17 4 0 100
United Kingdom 18 37 31 12 1 100
United States 24 35 17 23 1 100

Q39. How often do you see, hear or read something in the news about science — often,
sometimes, rarely or never?

Often Sometimes Rarely Never DK/Refused Total
Australia 48 31 15 5 1 100
Brazil 25 35 23 15 2 100
Canada 51 34 11 3 1 100
Czech Republic 22 46 28 3 1 100
France 40 32 18 8 2 100
Germany 44 33 18 5 0 100
India 24 35 17 18 6 100
Italy 43 34 16 6 0 100
Japan 24 48 22 5 0 100
Malaysia 26 42 24 7 0 100
Netherlands 45 34 15 5 0 100
Poland 22 41 29 5 2 100
Russia 19 31 35 15 0 100
Singapore 29 39 23 6 2 100
South Korea 23 60 13 4 1 100
Spain 40 35 18 6 0 100
Sweden 43 34 20 3 0 100
Taiwan 19 35 42 3 1 100
United Kingdom 42 34 14 9 1 100
United States 52 30 12 6 0 100
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Q40. Overall, how would you rate the job news media do in covering science? Are the news
media doing a very good job, a somewhat good job, a somewhat bad job or a very bad job?
Somewhat Somewhat bad
Very good job good job job Very bad job DK/Refused Total
Australia 5 55 28 9 4 100
Brazil 12 65 12 5 7 100
Canada 7 59 22 8 4 100
Czech Republic 7 63 20 3 7 100
France 8 54 24 10 4 100
Germany 8 61 22 5 3 100
India 34 40 6 3 16 100
Italy 10 59 20 7 3 100
Japan 6 61 23 5 5 100
Malaysia 25 60 10 4 1 100
Netherlands 5 64 25 4 2 100
Poland 5 68 13 2 13 100
Russia 7 52 18 6 17 100
Singapore 20 60 10 4 6 100
South Korea 12 64 15 5 4 100
Spain 6 41 36 13 3 100
Sweden 6 60 25 5 4 100
Taiwan 12 48 23 13 3 100
United Kingdom 7 57 23 9 4 100
United States 8 44 25 19 3 100
Q41a. Thinking about news reports of scientific research
findings, do you think the following is a problem or is it not a
problem? a. the public doesn't know enough about science to
really understand research findings covered in the news
Yes, this is a | No, this is not
problem a problem DK/Refused Total
Australia 76 20 3 100
Brazil 68 25 7 100
Canada 77 20 2 100
Czech Republic 59 31 10 100
France 76 20 4 100
Germany 74 25 2 100
India 47 31 22 100
Italy 80 16 5 100
Japan 55 39 6 100
Malaysia 60 38 1 100
Netherlands 74 25 1 100
Poland 58 29 13 100
Russia 53 39 8 100
Singapore 61 33 7 100
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Q41a. Thinking about news reports of scientific research
findings, do you think the following is a problem or is it not a
problem? a. the public doesn't know enough about science to

really understand research findings covered in the news

Yes, this is a

No, this is not

problem a problem DK/Refused Total
South Korea 72 24 4 100
Spain 82 16 2 100
Sweden 81 16 3 100
Taiwan 78 21 2 100
United Kingdom 73 24 3 100
United States 77 21 2 100

Q41b. Thinking about news reports of scientific research
findings, do you think the following is a problem or is it not a
problem? b. the news media oversimplify scientific research
findings

Yes, this is a

No, this is not

problem a problem DK/Refused Total
Australia 57 37 6 100
Brazil 49 42 8 100
Canada 53 41 6 100
Czech Republic 44 42 14 100
France 57 36 7 100
Germany 48 47 100
India 38 38 24 100
Italy 47 43 9 100
Japan 49 40 10 100
Malaysia 51 48 1 100
Netherlands 46 52 2 100
Poland 41 39 20 100
Russia 31 53 16 100
Singapore 44 48 8 100
South Korea 65 30 5 100
Spain 66 30 5 100
Sweden 47 47 6 100
Taiwan 80 17 4 100
United Kingdom 51 45 4 100
United States 59 37 4 100
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Q41c. Thinking about news reports of scientific research
findings, do you think the following is a problem or is it not a
problem? c. science researchers overstate the implications of
their research findings

Yes, this is a

No, this is not

problem a problem DK/Refused Total
Australia 40 54 6 100
Brazil 48 43 9 100
Canada 41 53 6 100
Czech Republic 44 39 18 100
France 49 40 10 100
Germany 35 59 6 100
India 44 32 24 100
Italy 43 46 12 100
Japan 40 47 13 100
Malaysia 45 54 1 100
Netherlands 49 48 3 100
Poland 35 44 22 100
Russia 39 48 13 100
Singapore 48 41 10 100
South Korea 69 27 5 100
Spain 33 62 5 100
Sweden 46 47 7 100
Taiwan 85 11 3 100
United Kingdom 43 50 7 100
United States 49 46 4 100
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Q41d. To clarify, which one of these would you say is the biggest problem about news reports of scientific
research findings?

The public
doesn't know
enough about
science to
really The news Science
understand media researchers | None of these
research oversimplify | overstate the are
findings scientific implications of | problems/Don| Inconsistent
covered in the research their research 't know if on Q41a-c and | DK/Refused
news findings findings problems Q41d on Q41d Total
Australia 52 23 11 13 0 1 100
Brazil 52 13 13 20 0 2 100
Canada 57 18 11 13 0 2 100
Czech Republic 47 12 14 27 0 1 100
France 59 16 9 12 2 2 100
Germany 57 15 18 1 1 100
India 27 16 20 33 0 5 100
Italy 61 15 10 10 2 1 100
Japan 39 21 15 23 0 2 100
Malaysia 42 21 15 22 0 0 100
Netherlands 53 15 13 16 3 1 100
Poland 45 14 9 31 0 1 100
Russia 41 8 15 34 0 2 100
Singapore 39 13 20 24 3 1 100
South Korea 43 21 26 8 0 2 100
Spain 58 25 5 10 2 1 100
Sweden 60 15 13 10 0 2 100
Taiwan 36 26 30 5 0 3 100
United Kingdom 54 17 9 16 2 1 100
United States 53 19 16 11 0 1 100
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Q42. Which of these statements comes closer to your view,

even if neither is exactly right?

As (nationality
group), we
can always
find ways to

solve our
problems and
get what we

(survey
public) can't
solve many of
its important

want problems DK/Refused Total
Australia 67 30 3 100
Brazil 34 63 3 100
Canada 66 30 4 100
Czech Republic 51 47 3 100
France 45 49 7 100
Germany 37 61 3 100
India 63 22 16 100
Italy 29 68 3 100
Japan 37 58 5 100
Malaysia 60 39 1 100
Netherlands 53 46 1 100
Poland 48 47 5 100
Russia 50 47 4 100
Singapore 71 24 5 100
South Korea 73 25 2 100
Spain 47 49 4 100
Sweden 49 48 4 100
Taiwan 55 41 4 100
United Kingdom 48 48 4 100
United States 65 32 3 100
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Q43. Which of these do you think is the better way to solve
(survey public's) most pressing problems, even if neither is

exactly

y right?

Rely more on

Rely more on people with
people who practical
are considered | experience
experts about with the
the problems, problems,
even if they even if they
don't have aren't
much practical considered
experience experts DK/Refused Total
Australia 25 70 6 100
Brazil 41 50 9 100
Canada 28 66 7 100
Czech Republic 24 73 4 100
France 27 66 7 100
Germany 19 77 4 100
India 31 47 22 100
Italy 36 56 8 100
Japan 21 76 4 100
Malaysia 39 59 2 100
Netherlands 22 75 2 100
Poland 29 64 7 100
Russia 24 69 8 100
Singapore 28 62 10 100
South Korea 31 66 3 100
Spain 30 64 6 100
Sweden 26 66 8 100
Taiwan 27 63 10 100
United Kingdom 29 65 6 100
United States 28 66 6 100
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